

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, *et al.* APPELLANTS

v. No. CV-23-468

DORIS IVY JACKSON, *et al.* APPELLEES

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Pulaski County, Fourth Division
No. 60CV-23-3267 (Hon. Herbert Wright)

State Appellants' Reply Brief

TIM GRIFFIN
Arkansas Attorney General
NICHOLAS J. BRONNI (2016097)
Solicitor General
DYLAN L. JACOBS (2016167)
Deputy Solicitor General
MICHAEL A. CANTRELL (2012287)
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 682-6302
Nicholas.Bronni@arkansasag.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	3
Argument.....	5
I. This Case Presents Political Questions that Courts May Not Decide	6
II. The LEARNS Emergency Clause Received a Separate Roll- Call Vote	10
III. Sovereign Immunity Requires Dismissal	13
IV. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Review the Circuit Court’s Order	13
A. The circuit court’s order is final and reviewable.....	13
B. This appeal shouldn’t be dismissed as moot.	15
Conclusion	18
Certificate of Compliance	19
Certificate of Service	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ark. Dep’t of Educ. v. Jackson</i> , 2023 Ark. 105, 669 S.W.3d 1	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ark. Dep’t of Hum. Servs. v. Ledgerwood</i> , 2019 Ark. 100, 571 S.W.3d 1	16
<i>Birmingham-Jefferson Civic Ctr. Auth. v. City of Birmingham</i> , 912 So. 2d 204 (Ala. 2005).....	7
<i>Booe v. Rd. Improvement Dist. No. 4, Prairie Cnty.</i> , 141 Ark. 140, 216 S.W. 500 (1919)	8
<i>Chicot Cnty. v. Davies</i> , 40 Ark. 200 (1882)	11
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	15
<i>Crowe v. Security Mortg. Co.</i> , 176 Ark. 1130, 5 S.W.2d 346 (1928)	8
<i>Farely Lake Levee Dist. v. Hudson</i> , 169 Ark. 33, 273 S.W. 711 (1925).....	8
<i>Fisher v. Chavers</i> , 351 Ark. 318, 92 S.W.3d 30 (2002).....	13
<i>Foster v. Graves</i> , 168 Ark. 1033, 275 S.W. 653 (1925).....	8
<i>Hargrove v. Arnold</i> , 181 Ark. 537, 26 S.W.2d 581 (1930).....	8-9
<i>Lake View Sch. Dist. No. 25 of Phillips Cnty. v. Huckabee</i> , 362 Ark. 520, 210 S.W.3d 28 (2005)	8
<i>Niven v. Rd. Improvement Dist. No. 14</i> , 132 Ark. 240, 200 S.W. 997 (1918)	10-11
<i>Protect Fayetteville v. City of Fayetteville</i> , 2019 Ark. 28, 566 S.W.3d 105	15-16
<i>Reaves v. Jones</i> , 257 Ark. 210, 515 S.W.2d 201 (1974)	6
<i>Rice v. Palmer</i> , 78 Ark. 432, 96 S.W. 396 (1906).....	8
<i>Robinson v. Villines</i> , 2012 Ark. 211 (2012)	14
<i>Ruddell v. Gray</i> , 171 Ark. 547, 285 S.W. 2 (1926).....	11
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929)	11
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	15

Vinsant v. Knox, 27 Ark. 266 (1871)11

Statutes

Ark. Const. art. 5, sec. 110

Ark. Const. art. 5, sec. 12.....6, 9

Ark. Const. art. 5, sec. 20.....12

Ark. Const. art. 5, sec. 22.....10
